• Management will acquire a $150,000 revolving credit facility to establish

operations.

• Matthew Deutsch will contribute $50,000 toward the development of this plumbing

business.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• The Company will achieve contribution margins of 95% on all plumbing repair

services.

• Services related to installations will produce contribution margins of 60%.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

As has been noted throughout this document, the demand for plumbing services tends to

remain incredibly strong in any economic climate. This is due to the fact that plumbing is

an absolute necessity for any residential and commercial property. In any instance that  a

repair is needed, this must be provided by a professional. The Company will generate

substantial contribution margins from all aspects of operations.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $50,000.00

Total Equity Financing $50,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Revolving Credit Facility $150,000.00

Total Debt Financing $150,000.00

Total Financing $200,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $535,500 $696,150 $870,188 $1,044,225 $1,148,648

Cost of Revenue $107,100 $139,230 $174,038 $208,845 $229,730

Gross Margin 80.00% 80.00% 80.00% 80.00% 80.00%

Gross Profit $428,400 $556,920 $696,150 $835,380 $918,918

Expenses

Payroll  $270,000 $330,775 $369,786 $432,726 $437,054

Facility Costs $10,000 $10,100 $10,201 $10,303 $10,406

General and Administrative  $11,781 $15,315 $19,144 $22,973 $25,270

Professional Fees and Licensure $3,500 $3,535 $3,570 $3,606 $3,642

Insurance  $10,000 $10,100 $10,201 $10,303 $10,406

Marketing  $21,420 $27,846 $34,808 $41,769 $45,946

Vehicle Costs $16,601 $21,581 $26,976 $32,371 $35,608

Misc. Costs $4,016 $5,221 $6,526 $7,832 $8,615

Payroll Taxes $20,655 $25,304 $28,289 $33,104 $33,435

Total Operating Costs $367,973 $449,777 $509,501 $594,987 $610,382

EBITDA $60,427 $107,143 $186,649 $240,393 $308,536

Federal Income Tax $10,198 $21,893 $41,741 $55,130 $72,076

State Income Tax $2,040 $4,379 $8,348 $11,026 $14,415

Interest Expense $12,635 $12,372 $12,084 $11,772 $11,432

Depreciation Expenses $7,000 $7,200 $7,600 $8,100 $8,800

Net Profit $28,554 $61,300 $116,875 $154,365 $201,813

Profit Margin 5.33% 8.81% 13.43% 14.78% 17.57%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%

Gross Profit 80.00% 80.00% 80.00% 80.00% 80.00%

Expenses

Payroll  50.42% 47.51% 42.50% 41.44% 38.05%

Facility Costs 1.87% 1.45% 1.17% 0.99% 0.91%

General and Administrative  2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20%

Professional Fees and Licensure 0.65% 0.51% 0.41% 0.35% 0.32%

Insurance  1.87% 1.45% 1.17% 0.99% 0.91%

Marketing  4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Vehicle Costs 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 3.86% 3.63% 3.25% 3.17% 2.91%

Total Operating Costs 68.72% 64.61% 58.55% 56.98% 53.14%

EBITDA 11.28% 15.39% 21.45% 23.02% 26.86%

Federal Income Tax 1.90% 3.14% 4.80% 5.28% 6.27%

State Income Tax 0.38% 0.63% 0.96% 1.06% 1.25%

Interest Expense 2.36% 1.78% 1.39% 1.13% 1.00%

Depreciation Expenses 1.31% 1.03% 0.87% 0.78% 0.77%

Net Profit 5.33% 8.81% 13.43% 14.78% 17.57%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $35,554 $68,500 $124,475 $162,465 $210,613

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $35,554 $68,500 $124,475 $162,465 $210,613

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $201,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $236,554 $69,550 $125,578 $163,623 $211,829

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $2,985 $3,249 $3,536 $3,849 $4,189

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $105,000 $3,425 $6,224 $8,123 $10,531

Dividends $6,514 $13,050 $24,188 $31,723 $41,285

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $115,199 $20,459 $34,720 $44,506 $56,856

Net Cash Flow $121,355 $49,090 $90,858 $119,117 $154,973

Cash Balance $121,355 $170,446 $261,304 $380,420 $535,394

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $121,355 $170,446 $261,304 $380,420 $535,394

Fixed Assets  $105,000 $108,425 $114,649 $122,772 $133,303

Accumulated Depreciation ($7,000) ($14,200) ($21,800) ($29,900) ($38,700)

Total Assets $219,355 $264,671 $354,152 $473,292 $629,996

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $147,015 $143,765 $140,229 $136,380 $132,191

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $147,315 $144,380 $141,175 $137,673 $133,848

Equity $72,040 $120,290 $212,978 $335,619 $496,148

Total Liabilities and Equity $219,355 $264,671 $354,152 $473,292 $629,996

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $38,330 $46,852 $53,073 $61,978 $63,581

Yearly Revenue  $459,966 $562,222 $636,876 $743,733 $762,977

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 30.0% 25.0% 20.0% 10.0%

Gross Margin 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0% 80.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 5.33% 8.81% 13.43% 14.78% 17.57%

Assets to Liabilities 1.49 1.83 2.51 3.44 4.71

Equity to Liabilities 0.49 0.83 1.51 2.44 3.71

Assets to Equity 3.04 2.20 1.66 1.41 1.27

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.82 1.18 1.85 2.76 4.00

Cash to Assets 0.55 0.64 0.74 0.80 0.85

$459,966
$562,222

$636,876

$743,733 $762,977

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Incredible demand within the King County market given the wealth of this area and

its proximity to numerous major corporations.

• The Company will be able to quickly find an immense audience of homeowners

that will use the Company services.

• The Company can partner with property management firms so that the business is

called on to do ongoing repairs and maintenance.

• An experienced owner, Matthew Deutsch, that has nearly two decades experience

as a master plumber.

Weaknesses